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Mailed Date:  November 7, 2000

I. Statement, findings, and conclusions

A. This proceeding was instituted by the issuance of Civil Penalty Assessment Notice (“CPAN”) No. 26885 on September 5, 2000 directed to Respondent, A-1 Movers.  It alleged a violation of § 40-7-113(1)(g), C.R.S.  CPAN No. 26885 seeks a total penalty of $400.00. 

B. This CPAN results from property transportation services allegedly provided by Respondent on November 12, 1999 between Littleton, Colorado and Parker, Colorado. The Staff of the Colorado Public Utilities Commission (“Staff”) alleges that Respondent was not properly registered as a property carrier by motor vehicle as required by § 40-16-103, C.R.S., on that date.

C. This matter was scheduled for hearing on November 3, 2000 pursuant to an Order Setting Hearing and Notice of Hearing issued by the Commission on September 29, 2000.

D. On November 3, 2000, the undersigned Administrative Law Judge called the matter for hearing at the assigned time and place.  Staff appeared through Mr. Dennis Maul, a Commission rate/financial analyst.  The Respondent appeared through Mr. Ty Tennyson, an owner of A-1 Movers.  During the course of the hearing Exhibits 1 through 5 were identified, offered, and admitted into evidence.  Testimony was received from Mr. Maul and Mr. Tennyson.  

E. At the conclusion of the hearing Staff and the Respondent entered into a stipulation settling all issues involved in this proceeding.  The terms of the stipulation were made a part of the record and are set forth below.

F. Under the terms of the stipulation, Respondent admits to the violation contained in CPAN No. 26885.  In consideration of Respondent’s admission, Staff has agreed to a reduction in the civil penalty to $100.00 on the condition that Respondent properly registers as a property carrier by motor vehicle pursuant to the provisions of § 40-16-103, C.R.S., on or before November 17, 2000.  As indicated in that statute, proper registration includes the filing of proof of insurance as required by § 40-16-103, C.R.S., and applicable Commission rules.  Respondent has agreed to pay the agreed $100.00 civil penalty on or before November 17, 2000.  In the event Respondent fails to properly register as a property carrier by motor vehicle or to pay the $100.00 civil penalty on or before November 17, 2000, it has agreed to pay the full $400.00 penalty called for by CPAN No. 26885 to the Commission immediately.

G. Respondent’s admissions form a factual basis for the above-described stipulation.  The penalty called for by the stipulation is somewhat lower than is typically accepted by this Commission in connection with stipulations relating to similar CPAN proceedings.  However, the testimony presented by Mr. Tennyson established that, even though Respondent had not registered with the Commission as a property carrier by motor vehicle, it did have sufficient insurance coverage in place at the time of the alleged violation.  Mr. Tennyson also testified that A-1 Movers was generally unaware of the registration requirements applicable to property carriers by motor vehicle at that time.  Accordingly, the reduced penalty called for by the stipulation is appropriate and the stipulation will be accepted.

H. In accordance with § 40-6-109, C.R.S., it is recommended that the Commission enter the following Order.

II. ORDER

I. The Commission Orders That:

1. The stipulation of settlement entered into by Complainant, Staff of the Public Utilities Commission, and Respondent, A-1 Movers, at the hearing of this matter on November 3, 2000 is accepted.

2. Respondent, A-1 Movers, is assessed a penalty of $100.00 in connection with Civil Penalty Assessment No. 26885 on the condition that it properly registers as a property carrier by motor vehicle pursuant to the provisions of § 40-16-103, C.R.S., on or before November 17, 2000.  

3. The $100.00 penalty referred to in ordering paragraph 2 above shall be paid to the Commission by Respondent, A-1 Movers, on or before November 17, 2000.

4. In the event Respondent, A-1 Movers, fails to properly register as a property carrier by motor vehicle or to make the payment referred to in ordering paragraph 3 above on or before November 17, 2000, it shall pay the full $400.00 penalty contained in Civil Penalty Assessment No. 26885 to the Commission immediately.

5. Docket No. 00G-544CP is closed.

6. This Recommended Decision shall be effective on the day it becomes the Decision of the Commission, if that is the case, and is entered as of the date above.  

7. As provided by § 40-6-109, C.R.S., copies of this Recommended Decision shall be served upon the parties, who may file exceptions to it.  

a. If no exceptions are filed within 20 days after service or within any extended period of time authorized, or unless the decision is stayed by the Commission upon its own motion, the recommended decision shall become the decision of the Commission and subject to the provisions of § 40-6-114, C.R.S.

b. If a party seeks to amend, modify, annul, or reverse basic findings of fact in its exceptions, that party must request and pay for a transcript to be filed, or the parties may stipulate to portions of the transcript according to the procedure stated in § 40-6-113, C.R.S.  If no transcript or stipulation is filed, the Commission is bound by the facts set out by the administrative law judge and the parties cannot challenge these facts.  This will limit what the Commission can review if exceptions are filed.

8. If exceptions to this Decision are filed, they shall not exceed 30 pages in length, unless the Commission for good cause shown permits this limit to be exceeded.
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